At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Consolidated Entity’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Consolidated Entity Legal Parent

30 June 2010 31 December
2009

30 June 2010 30 June 2009

$ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 34,953,433 749,517 30,818,139 6,701,514

The Consolidated Entity does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit
or loss, therefore a change in interest rates at reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

An increase of 200 basis points in interest rates would have increased the Consolidated Entity’s profit by A$71,782
(2009:$14,300).  200 basis points is management’s assessment of the possible change in interest rates.

64

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

21.	   FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

The following sensitivity analysis is based in interest rate risk exposure in existence at the reporting date.

At balance date, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,
post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Post tax profit Other comprehensive income

higher / (lower) higher / (lower)

2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $ $ $

Consolidated Entity

+ 2% (200 basis points) 71,782 14,300 71,782 14,300

- 2 % (200 basis points) (71,782) (14,300) (71,782) (14,300)

Legal Parent

+ 2% (200 basis points) 89,949 88,410 89,949 88,410

- 2 % (200 basis points) (89,949) (88,410) (89,949) (88,410)

The movement in profit are due to higher / lower interest earned from variable rate cash balances.

(b) 		  Foreign currency risk

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to currency risk on purchases and borrowings that are denominated in a currency
other than the respective functional currencies of the entities within the Consolidated Entity, which is primarily the
United States Dollar (USD). The Company has not entered into any derivative financial instrument to hedge such
transactions.

As a result of subsidiaries whose functional currency is United States dollars, the Company’s statement of financial
position can be affected significantly by movements in the US$/A$ exchange rates.

At balance date, the Group had the following exposure to US$ foreign currency that is not designated in cash
flow hedges:

Consolidated Entity Legal Parent

30 June 2010
31 December

2009
30 June 2010 30 June 2009

$ $ $ $

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 4,135,294 749,517 - -

Trade and other receivables 2,144,813 2,096,677 - -

Financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,017,920 5,418,886 - -

Convertible loan note - 22,097,029 - -

Net exposure 5,262,187 (24,669,721) - -

65

2010
annual report

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2010

The following sensitivity is based on the foreign currency risk exposures in existence at reporting date:

At balance date, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held con-
stant, post tax profit and other comprehensive income would have been affected as follows:

Post tax profit Other comprehensive income

higher / (lower) higher / (lower)

2010 2009 2010 2009

$ $ $ $

Consolidated Entity

AUD to US Dollar + 10% 162,498 212,627 4,300,138 2,059,870

AUD to US Dollar - 10% (162,498) (212,627) (4,300,138) (2,059,870)

Legal Parent

AUD to US Dollar + 10% - - - -

AUD to US Dollar - 10% - - - -

(c)	 Commodity price risk

The Consolidated Entity is still in the exploration and evaluation phase. Consequently its financial assets and liabili-
ties are subject to minimal commodity price risk.

(d)	 Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Consolidated Entity, which comprise cash and cash equivalents, trade
and other receivables and available-for-sale financial assets. The Consolidated Entity’s exposure to credit risk arises
from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial